Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meaning as assigned to them 
under the Outcome. 

ANNEXURE A 

(Proposed Amendments to the Debenture Trust Deed and KID) 

Sl. 
No. 

Provision Existing Provision Proposed Amendment 

1.  Issue size of 
Series II 
Debentures 

Series II Debentures: Up to 75,000 (seventy- five thousand) 
senior, secured, non-cumulative, redeemable, taxable, rated, 
listed, non-convertible debentures of face value of INR 1,00,000 
(Indian Rupees One Lakh) each, aggregating to INR 
750,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Seven Hundred and Fifty 
Crores), in one or more tranches. 

All amounts unutilized under the Series I Green Shoe Option* 
shall be automatically available for the Series II Debentures. 

Series II Debentures shall now be: Up to 84,000 (Eighty Four 
Thousand) senior, secured, non-cumulative, redeemable, 
taxable, rated, listed, non-convertible debentures of face value of 
INR 1,00,000 (Indian Rupees One Lakh) each, aggregating to 
INR 840,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Eight Hundred and Forty 
Crores), in one or more tranches. 

*No change is proposed to the Series I Debentures which have 
been issued and allotted to the Debenture Holders on January 
30, 2025.   

2.  End use The proceeds of the Series I Base Issue Size are to be utilised as

[...]

(c) any other purpose approved by the Debenture Trustee. 

The proceeds of the Series I Green Shoe Option are to be utilised 
as follows: 

The proceeds of the Debentures* shall now be utilized as 
follows: 

(a) repayment of Existing Financial Indebtedness to the extent 

of INR 48,78,00,000 (Indian Rupees Forty Eight Crores and 
Seventy Eight Lakhs)**; 

(b) construction costs in connection with Project 1, to the extent 
of INR 250,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Two Hundred and 
Fifty Crores); 

(c) construction costs in connection with Project 2, to the extent 
of INR 50,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Fifty Crores); 

(d) construction costs in connection with Project 3, to the extent 
of INR 75,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Seventy-Five Crores);  

(a) funding the Interest Service Reserve, expenses in relation 
to the Issue and general corporate purposes, to the extent of 
INR 50,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Fifty Crores);  

(b) construction costs in connection with Project 1, to the 
extent of INR 50,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Fifty Crores); 
and 

(c) any other purpose approved by the Debenture Trustee. 

The proceeds of the Series II Debentures are to be utilised as 
follows: 

(a) construction costs in connection with Project 1, to the 

extent of INR 450,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Four 
Hundred and Fifty Crores); 

(b) construction costs in connection with Project 2, to the 
extent of INR 50,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Fifty Crores); 

(c) construction costs in connection with Project 3, to the 
extent of INR 65,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Sixty-Five 
Crores); 

(d) construction costs in connection with Project 4, to the 
extent of INR 75,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Seventy-Five 
Crores); 

(e) funding the Interest Service Reserve, expenses in relation 
to the Issue and general corporate purposes, to the extent 
of INR 110,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees One Hundred and 
Ten Crores); and 

(f) Any other purpose approved by the Debenture Trustee. 

(e) construction costs in connection with Project 4, to the extent 
of INR 50,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Fifty Crores); 

(f) additional construction costs in relation to the Projects to the 
extent of INR 115,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees One Hundred 
and Fifteen Crores); and 

(g) general corporate purposes, to the extent of INR 
361,22,00,000 (Indian Rupees Three Hundred Sixty One 
Crores and Twenty Two Lakhs)**. 

*No change is proposed to the end use of Series I Debentures 
which have been issued and allotted to the Debenture Holders 
on January 30, 2025. 

**Amount of upto INR 50,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Fifty 
Crores) was originally earmarked for repayment of Existing 
Financial Indebtedness in relation to Series I Debentures 
which was issued and allotted on January 30, 2025. However, 
an amount of only INR 48,78,00,000 (Indian Rupees Forty 
Eight Crores and Seventy Eight Lakhs) was outstanding in 
relation to the Existing Financial Indebtedness and therefore, 
balance amount of INR 1,22,00,000 (Indian Rupees One Crore 
and Twenty Two Lakhs) is now proposed to be utilised towards 
general corporate purposes. 

3.  Redemption 
Schedule 

The redemption schedule for the Series I Debentures is: 

The redemption schedule for Series I Debentures and Series II 
Debentures stands replaced as follows: